### Maple Shade Planning Board April 26, 2023 Draft

**Meeting: Planning Board** 

Date: April 26, 2023

I. Meeting Called to Order at 7:02 pm.

II. Pledge of Allegiance

III. Open Public Meeting Act

IV. Roll Call

Member	Present	Absent
Ms. Constantine	X	
Twp Mgr Danson	X	
Mr. Mastrangelo	X	
Mr. Schmidt		Х
Mr. Turek	X	
Ms. Volpe	X	
Mr. Wilt	X	
Vice Chr Bennett	X	
Chairman Dugan	X	
Mr. Rob Wells Alt #1		Х
Ms. Emily Wallace	X	

#### **VI. New Business:**

<u>a.</u> Legacy Indoor Range & Armory Discussion-2864 Route 73 South, Block 174; Lot 2.03; (Original Application Approved 06/23/2021 PB-21-03)

Witnesses: Melissa Deeney

**Andrew Proctor** 

Sworn in by Board Solicitor Boraske

The State Statute changed regarding the previous approved application. In April of 2022, there were new rulings that changed the definition of making a firearm compliant. Gunsmithing needs to be added to the terminology. The O-1 License does not allow a dealer to work on a weapon until it is turned over to "manufacturing". The State now regulates the sale of a weapon. The weapon

# Maple Shade Planning Board April 26, 2023 Draft

must be sold to an authorized dealer first, and then to another client. During the time frame that the weapon is in the possession of the dealer, it is considered the dealer's inventory.

Basically, the resolution needs to change the terminology of "Readily" to "Remanufacturing".

Legacy owners are in the process of obtaining the O-7 Manufacturing License. The O-7 License allows for the manufacture, sales and distribution of Firearms.

Chairman Dugan opened the meeting to the General Public. None A Motion to close the Public Portion was made by Ms. Volpe, second by Mr. Turek, All Approve.

A Motion to amend the Resolution of Approval was made by Mr. Turek, second by Mr. Mastrangelo, All Approve

VI. Old Business: None

#### **VII. Solicitor Resolution:**

1. Resolution no. 2023-PB-05: Granting a Site Plan Waiver with Conditions to Family Promise of Burlington County, Inc.; 31 S Poplar Ave, Block 97, Lot 1: (Application PB-22-100

A Motion to Approve was made by Ms. Volpe, second by Mr. Wilt. Eligible voters are:

Mr. Mastrangelo Approve
Ms. Volpe Approve
Mr. Wilt Approve
Vice Chr Bennett Approve

VIII. Minutes: March 22, 2023

A Motion to accept the Minutes was made by Ms. Danson, second by Ms. Volpe, All Approve

## Maple Shade Planning Board April 26, 2023 Draft

## IX. Adjourn:

A Motion to adjourn was made by Ms. Volpe, second by Ms. Danson, All Approve Respectfully Submitted by:

Jayne Eastwick
Planning Board Secretary